
NIE/PE/Advt/Sep/2023                                                                                                                                                                                 Date: 15.09.2023 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

                  Reference notification vide Nos. NIE/PE/Advt/Sep/2023/23 dated 08.09.2023 & NIE/PE/Advt/Sep/2023/24 dated 08.09.2023 for recruitment 

of various project posts available on www.nie.gov.in, the following corrigendum is hereby notified: 

 

Sl. 
No
. 

Name of the Project Name of the post Particulars Existing  Amended 

1 Strengthening laboratory 
surveillance for 
pneumococcal meningitis 
in India to understand the 
impact of Pneumococcal 
Conjugate Vaccine (PCV) 
rollout (BMGF) 

Project Research 
Scientist – I 
(Medical/Non – 
Medical) (Lab) 

Essential 
Qualification 

First-class Post Graduate degree, 
including 
Integrated degrees in Microbiology/ 
Medical Lab 
Technology/ Biomedical sciences 

(OR) 
Second Class Post Graduate degree, 
including 
Integrated degrees in Microbiology/ 
Medical Lab 
Technology/ Biomedical sciences + 
Ph.D. in 
Microbiology/Medical Lab 
Technology/ Biomedical 
sciences 

Medical 
MBBS 
Non-medical 
First-class Post Graduate degree, 
including 
Integrated degrees in Microbiology/ 
Medical Lab 
Technology/ Biomedical sciences 

(OR) 
Second Class Post Graduate degree, 
including 
Integrated degrees in Microbiology/ 
Medical Lab 
Technology/ Biomedical sciences + 
Ph.D. in 
Microbiology/Medical Lab Technology/ 
Biomedical 

http://www.nie.gov.in/


sciences 

Desirable 
Qualification and 
Experience 

 Doctoral Degree / Post-
doctoral experience in 
Microbiology / Molecular 
Biology / Infectious diseases 

 Previous experience in 
infectious disease related 
research combined with 
experience in scientific writing 
as evidenced by peer-reviewed 
publications 

 MD in Microbiology or Doctoral 
Degree / Post-doctoral 
experience in Microbiology / 
Molecular Biology / Infectious 
diseases 

 Previous experience in infectious 
disease related research 
combined with experience in 
scientific writing as evidenced by 
peer-reviewed publications 

2 Tamil Nadu - STEPS 
Survey Round-2 

 Name of the post Project Scientist – C (Non-Medical) Project Research Scientist – II (Non-
Medical) 

Essential 
Qualification 

1st Class Master’s degree in Public 
Health / Epidemiology/ Public 
Administration/ Health care 
Management from a recognized 
institution/university with 4 years 
experience  

OR 
2nd Class Master’s degree in Public 
Health / Epidemiology/ Public 
Administration/ Health care 
Management from a recognized 
institution/university with PhD degree 
in relevant subjects from a recognized 
university with 4 years experience 

OR 
BDS/ BVSc and AH degree 
recognized by DCI / VCI with 5 years 
experience in relevant subject after 
BDS/ BVSc. 

1st Class Master’s degree in Public 
Health / Epidemiology/ Public 
Administration/ Health care 
Management from a recognized 
institution/university with 3 years 
experience  

OR 
2nd Class Master’s degree in Public 
Health / Epidemiology/ Public 
Administration/ Health care Management 
from a recognized institution/university 
with PhD degree in relevant subjects 
from a recognized university with 3 years 
experience 
 

 

Remuneration Rs.51,000/- + HRA per month Rs.51,000/- + HRA per month 
(Remuneration is likely to be revised) 

3 Tamil Nadu - STEPS 
Survey Round-2 

 Name of the post Project Technical Assistant Project Technical Support III 

Remuneration Rs.31,000/- per month Rs.31,000/- per month 
(Remuneration is likely to be revised) 



Age Limit UR/EWS-30 years 
OBC-33 years 
SC-35 years 

UR/EWS-35 years 
OBC-38 years 
SC-40 years 

4 Tamil Nadu - STEPS 
Survey Round-2 

 Name of the post Project Technician III (Field) Project Technical Support II (Field) 

Essential 
Qualification 

12th  pass in science subjects 
and two years’ diploma in 
Para Medical Courses 
(Laboratory, Radiology, 
Physiotherapy, Optometry, 
ANM, Nursing)  

OR 
12th pass in science subjects 
with two year field or 
laboratory experience * in 
Government recognized 
organization 

 
*Bachelor’s degree in Paramedical 
courses (Laboratory, Radiology, 
Physiotherapy, Optometry and 
Nursing) shall be treated as 3 years’ 
experience. 

12th  pass in science subjects 
and two years’ diploma in Para 
Medical Courses (Laboratory, 
Radiology, Physiotherapy, 
Optometry, ANM, Nursing) with 
five years experience in relevant 
subject/field 

 
*Bachelor’s degree in Paramedical 
courses (Laboratory, Radiology, 
Physiotherapy, Optometry and Nursing) 
shall be treated as 3 years’ experience. 

Remuneration Rs.18,000/- per month Rs.18,000/- per month 
(Remuneration is likely to be 
revised) 

5 Tamil Nadu - STEPS 
Survey Round-2 

 Name of the post Project Technical Officer 
(Statistics) 

Project Technical Support – III 
(Statistics) 

Essential 
Qualification 

Graduate degree in 

Statistics/Biostatistics with five 

years’ work experience in public 

health project/health care 

management from a recognized 

institution  

OR 
Master’s degree in 
Statistics/Biostatistics from a 
recognized university. 

Graduate degree in 

Statistics/Biostatistics with three years’ 

work experience in public health 

project/health care management from a 

recognized institution  

OR 
Master’s degree in 
Statistics/Biostatistics from a 
recognized university. 

Remuneration Rs.32,000/- per month Rs.32,000/- per month 



(Remuneration is likely to be 
revised) 

Age limit UR/EWS-30 years 
OBC-33 years 
 

UR/EWS-35 years 
OBC-38 years 

6 India Hypertension 
Control Initiative – ICMR 

 Name of the post Project Scientist – C  (Non-medical) 
(Data Analyst) 

Project Research Scientist – II (Non-
medical) (Data Analyst) 

Essential 
Qualification 

First class post graduate degree 
in statistics/Bio- Statistics (OR) 
Epidemiology with 4 Years’ 
experience in managing and 
analyzing medical research data. 

(OR) 
Second Class Master’s degree + PhD 
degree in statistics/Bio-Statistics (OR) 
Epidemiology with 4 years’ 
experience in managing and 
analysing medical research data. 

First class post graduate degree in 
statistics/Bio- Statistics (OR) 
Epidemiology with 3 years’ 
experience in managing and 
analyzing medical research data. 

(OR) 
Second Class Master’s degree + PhD 
degree in statistics/Bio-Statistics (OR) 
Epidemiology with 3 years’ experience 
in managing and analysing medical 
research data. 

Remuneration Rs.51,000/- + HRA per month Rs.51,000/- + HRA per month 
(Remuneration is likely to be 
revised subject to approval from the 
funding agency) 

7 India Hypertension 
Control Initiative – ICMR 

 Name of the post Project Technical Assistant (Team 
Supervisor) 
 

Project Technical Support - III (Team 
Supervisor) 
 

Remuneration Rs.31,000/- per month Rs.31,000/- per month 
(Remuneration is likely to be revised 
subject to approval from the funding 
agency) 

Age Limit UR/EWS-30 years 
OBC-33 years 
SC-35 years 

UR/EWS-35 years 
OBC-38 years 
SC-40 years 

Nature of duties  Field work at least 15 days per 
month 

 Assist PI in Project 
management 

 Data Analysis and Prepare 
reports 

 Visit to project sites for 

 Travel to study sites to monitor, 
supervise and assist in data 
collection  

 Troubleshoot issues in data 
collection in the field  

  Plan, Execute and co-ordinate 
the fieldwork 



monitoring 
 Coordinate with staff in field 

sites 
 Training and capacity building of 

health workers 

 Coordination and reviews 
with district and state 
health officials. 

 Any other works assigned by 
the Director / PI /Co– PI / 
Superior Officer 

  Send daily reports to the survey 
manager  

 Data Analysis and prepare reports 
 Coordinate with data collectors in 

field  
 Training and capacity building of 

field staff 
 Any other works assigned by the 

Director / PI /Co – PI / Superior 
Officer 

8 India Hypertension 
Control Initiative – ICMR 

Project Technical 
Support – III (Senior 
Treatment 
Supervisor) 

Number of 
vacancies 

16 Nos (UR-7, OBC-4, SC-2, ST-2, 
EWS-1) 

17 Nos (UR-7, OBC-4, SC-2, ST-2, 
EWS-2) 
 

Place of posting 1) Kangra – Himachal Pradesh 
2) Jhansi – Uttar Pradesh 
3) Muzafarpur – Bihar 
4) Haridwar – Uttarakhand 
5) Nainital – Uttarakhand 
6) Yamunanagar – Haryana 
7) Udhampur – J&K 
8) Kalahandi – Odisha 
9) Nicobar Island – Andaman and 
Nicobar 
10) Surat – Gujarat 
11) Rajkot – Gujarat 
12) Puducherry 
13) Bikaner – Rajasthan 
14) Goa – Goa 
15 ) Chennai – 2 Nos 
 

1) Kangra – Himachal Pradesh 
2) Jhansi – Uttar Pradesh 
3) Muzafarpur – Bihar 
4) Haridwar – Uttarakhand 
5) Nainital – Uttarakhand 
6) Yamunanagar – Haryana 
7) Udhampur – J&K 
8) Kalahandi – Odisha 
9) Nicobar Island – Andaman and 
Nicobar 
10) Surat – Gujarat 
11) Rajkot – Gujarat 
12) Puducherry 
13) Bikaner – Rajasthan 
14) Goa – Goa 
15 ) Chennai – 2 Nos 
16) Krishna – Andhra Pradesh 

Remuneration Rs.28,000/- + HRA admissible per 
month 

Rs.31,000/- per month 
(Remuneration is likely to be revised 
subject to approval from the funding 
agency) 

Nature of duties  Field work at least 15 days per 
month 

 Assist PI in Project 
management 

 Data Analysis and Prepare 

 Field work at least 15-20 days per 
month 

 Assist PI in Project management 
 Data Analysis and Prepare reports 
 Visit to project sites for monitoring 



reports 
 Visit to project sites for 

monitoring 
 Coordinate with staff in field 

sites 
 Training and capacity building of 

health workers 

 Coordination and reviews 
with district and state 
health officials. 

 Any other works assigned by 
the Director / PI /Co– PI / 
Superior Officer 

 Coordinate with staff in field sites 
 Training and capacity building of 

health workers 

 Coordination and reviews with 
district and state health 
officials. 

 Any other works assigned by the 
Director / PI /Co– PI / Superior 
Officer 

9 India Hypertension 
Control Initiative – ICMR 

 Name of the post Project Technician – III Project Technical Support – I 

Essential 
Qualification 

l2th' pass in science subjects and 02 
years’ experience in community-
based research  

OR 
*B.Sc. (sociology/ Socialwork/Social 
Sciences/ Statistics/ Biostatistics/ Life 
Sciences) degree from a recognized 
institution shall be treated as 3 years’ 
experience. 

10th' pass and Diploma in Para 
Medical Courses (Laboratory, 
Radiology, Physiotherapy, 
Optometry, ANM, Nursing) with 
2 years of experience in 
community-based research  
 
*B.Sc. (sociology/ Social work/Social 
Sciences/ Statistics/ Biostatistics/ Life 
Sciences) degree from a recognized 
institution shall be treated as 3 years’ 
experience. 

Desirable 
Qualification and 
Experience 

 Experience in conducting 
community-based health 
research surveys   

 Experience in collecting 
anthropometry data 

 Experience in doing spirometry 
testing in the field 

 Handling pollution monitoring 
tools etc. 

 Experience in conducting 
community-based health 
research surveys   

 Experience in collecting 
anthropometry and health 
related data 

 Knowledge of Local Language 

Remuneration Rs.18,000/- per month Rs.17,000/- per month 

(Remuneration is likely to be revised 



subject to approval from the funding 
agency) 

Age limit UR/EWS-30 years 

OBC-33 years 

SC-35 years 

UR/EWS-28 years 

OBC-31 years 

SC-33 years 

10 Prevention & Control 
disease – Development of 
tools to prevent outbreak 
of epidemics for “Model 
for Integrated Influenza 
surveillance in Tamil 
Nadu (MIST) 

Project Technical 
Support – III 

Essential 
Qualification 

Graduation in Statistics / Biostatistics 
/ Public Health from a recognized 
university with three years’ work 
experience from a recognized 
institution 

(OR) 
Master’s degree in Statistics / 
Biostatistics / Public Health 

Graduate degree in Sociology /  Social 
Science / Social Work / Life Science 
from a recognized university with three 
years’ work experience in public health 
project / health care management from 
a recognized institution 
(OR) 
Master’s degree in Sociology /  Social 
Science / Social Work / Life Science / 
Public Health / Epidemiology from a 
recognized university 

Desirable 
Qualification and 
Experience 

 MPH, MSc (Epidemiology / 
Public Health / Biostatistics) 
degree 

 Diploma / Degree in Computer 
Science / Computer 
Application / Information 
Technology 

 Experience in health research 

 Knowledge of web application 
for building and managing 
online surveys and databases 
(viz REDCap and ODK) 

 Experience in data 
management 

 Experience in statistical 
analysis using software STATA 
/ SPSS 

 Experience in surveillance 
activities 

 Experience in field level activities 

 Experience in working as part of 
a research project team 

Nature of duties  Field work at least 15 days per 
month 

 Assist PI in Project 
management 

 Collect clinical data of study 
participants 

 Conduct interviews 

 Documentation and maintain all 
project records 



 Data analysis and prepare 
reports 

 Visit to project sites for 
monitoring 

 Coordinate with staff in field 
sites 

 Training and capacity building 
of health workers 

 Coordination and reviews with 
district and state health officials 

 Any other works assigned by 
the Director / PI / Co-PI / 
Superior Officer 

 Liaison with hospital and site 
officials for smooth collection of 
data 

 Preparing, reporting and trouble 
shooting at the site level 

 Monitoring data collection 

 Perform any other work assigned 
by PI / Co-PI / Supervisory 
Officer / Director 

Duration One year (based on approval of grant 
from funding agency) 

Six months (may be extended on 
satisfactory performance and 
continuation of the project) 

 

Rest all contents of the above referred notifications remain unchanged. 

 

 

 

 

          ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 


